

State of Tennessee

PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 153

SENATE BILL NO. 1211

By Norris, Jackson

Substituted for: House Bill No. 321

By Hawk, Casada, Sherrell

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-3-2006 and Section 4-3-2019, relative to the state facility protection officer program.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-3-2006(a)(2), is amended by deleting the phrase "in Davidson County".

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-3-2006(a), is amended by adding the following language as a new subdivision:

- (3) This division shall oversee the state facility protection officer program in conjunction with the commissioner or the commissioner's designee pursuant to § 4-3-2019(c)(1).
- SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-3-2019(b)(4), is amended by deleting the subdivision and substituting instead the following:
 - (4) The commission issued under this subsection (b) shall only be issued to persons who are assigned to property or buildings owned or leased by the state.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

SENATE BILL NO. 1211

PASSED:	April 3, 2017	
	RANDY MC SPEAKER OF THE S	
	Beth Harwell, SP House of REPRESENT	EAKER
APPROVED	this 17th day of April 2017	
	BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR	